
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY, *Petitioner*,

v.

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondents*,
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, et al., *Intervening Respondents*.

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN RAILROADS, *Petitioner*,

v.

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondents*.

On Petitions For Review Of A Final Rule Of The Surface Transportation Board

PETITIONERS' JOINT OPENING BRIEF

Kathryn D. Kirmayer
J. Frederick Miller Jr.
Association of American Railroads
425 Third Street SW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 639-2100

Thomas H. Dupree Jr.
Maria Monaghan
Gibson Dunn & Crutcher LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500

Craig V. Richardson
James B. Boles
Tonya W. Conley
Union Pacific Railroad Company
1400 Douglas Street
Omaha, NE 68179

Michael L. Rosenthal
Covington & Burling LLP
850 Tenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 6 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 13 |
| ARGUMENT | 15 |
| I. Final Offer Rate Review Exceeds, And Conflicts With, The Board’s Statutory Authority. | 15 |
| A. FORR Prevents The Board From Exercising Its Own Independent Judgment In Light Of The Statutory Factors And Public Policies That Guide Rate-Setting. | 17 |
| B. The Board Lacks Statutory Authority To Prescribe Rates Through Mandatory Arbitration. | 29 |
| II. Final Offer Rate Review Is Unconstitutionally Vague. | 32 |
| A. FORR Fails To Provide Regulated Parties With Fair Notice Of What The Law Requires. | 33 |
| B. FORR Is Not A “Method” For Determining Reasonableness. | 38 |
| III. Final Offer Rate Review Is Arbitrary And Capricious. | 39 |
| A. FORR Prevents The Board From Engaging In “Reasoned Decisionmaking.”..... | 40 |
| B. Permitting \$4 Million In Relief Per Case Under FORR Is An Unjustified Departure From Agency Precedent..... | 43 |
| C. FORR Is Unduly Coercive Because Railroads And Shippers Do Not Face Reciprocal Risks..... | 46 |
| CONCLUSION | 52 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998)..... | 41 |
| <i>Ariz. Grocery Co. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 370 (1932)..... | 23 |
| <i>Ass’n Am. R.R. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 237 F.3d 676 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 22 |
| <i>Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 386 U.S. 372 (1967)..... | 22 |
| <i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 453 F.3d 473 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 21 |
| <i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 526 F.3d 770 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 19 |
| <i>Board of Trade of Kansas City v. United States</i> , 314 U.S. 534 (1942)..... | 18 |
| <i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)..... | 16 |
| <i>Burlington N., Inc. v. United States</i> , 549 F.2d 83 (8th Cir. 1977) | 23 |
| <i>Burlington N., Inc. v. United States</i> , 555 F.2d 637 (8th Cir. 1977) | 23 |
| <i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. ICC</i> , 985 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... | 24 |
| <i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. United States</i> , 812 F.2d 1444 (3d Cir. 1987) | 8 |
| <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)..... | 6, 43 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... | 40, 43 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)..... | 3, 5, 14, 34 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Freeman United Coal Mining Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n</i> , 108 F.3d 358 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... | 5, 34 |
| <i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)..... | 5, 35 |
| <i>Harlem Valley Transp. Ass’n v. Stafford</i> , 500 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1974) | 22 |
| <i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)..... | 6, 40, 41 |
| <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... | 18 |
| <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 16 |
| <i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 1 (1938)..... | 5, 27, 28 |
| <i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 6, 40, 41 |
| <i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)..... | 15 |
| <i>Nat’l Indus. Constructors, Inc. v. Occupational Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n</i> , 583 F.2d 1048 (8th Cir. 1978) | 34 |
| <i>United States ex rel. O’Keefe v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 132 F.3d 1252 (8th Cir. 1998) | 16 |
| <i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)..... | 36 |
| <i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... | 38 |
| <i>Stone v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 2004 WL 1631321 (D. Or. July 16, 2004)..... | 5, 25, 27 |
| <i>Thomas v. Hinson</i> , 74 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 1996) | 34 |
| <i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 863 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2017) | 16 |

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 55123

5 U.S.C. § 706.....16, 17, 33, 39

28 U.S.C. § 2112.....4

28 U.S.C. § 2321.....5

28 U.S.C. § 2342.....5

28 U.S.C. § 2343.....5

28 U.S.C. § 2344.....5

49 U.S.C. § 101017, 17, 20, 21, 22

49 U.S.C. § 10701 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 17, 20, 21, 26, 29, 33, 37, 39, 43, 44

49 U.S.C. § 10704..... 5, 6, 7, 17, 20, 25, 27, 33

49 U.S.C. § 107075, 6

49 U.S.C. § 107096

ICC Termination Act of 1995,
 Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 8036

Surface Transportation Board Reauthorization Act of 2015,
 Pub. L. No. 114-110, 129 Stat. 222829

Regulations

84 Fed. Reg. 48872 (Sept. 17, 2019)9

86 Fed. Reg. 67622 (Nov. 26, 2021)9

88 Fed. Reg. 299 (Jan. 4, 2023)9

*Joint Petition for Rulemaking to Establish a Voluntary Arbitration
 Program for Small Rate Disputes,*
 88 Fed. Reg. 700 (Jan. 4, 2023).....12, 13

Other Authorities

Arbitration—Various Matters,
 EP 586, slip op. (STB Sept. 20, 2001).....29

Michael Carrell & Richard Bales,
*Considering Final Offer Arbitration to Resolve Public Sector
 Impasses in Times of Concession Bargaining,*
 28 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 1 (2012).....30, 48

| | |
|--|-------|
| Josh Chetwynd, <i>Play Ball? An Analysis of Final-Offer Arbitration, Its Use in Major League Baseball and Its Potential Applicability to European Football Wage and Transfer Disputes</i> , 20 Marq. Sports L. Rev. 109 (2009) | 30 |
| <i>Coal Rate Guidelines – Nationwide</i> , 1 I.C.C.2d 520 (1985) | 8 |
| <i>An Examination of the STB’s Approach to Freight Rail Rate Regulation and Options for Simplification</i> , InterVISTAS Consulting Inc. (Sept. 14, 2016), https://www.stb.gov/wp-content/uploads/STB-Rate-Regulation-Final-Report.pdf | 45 |
| <i>Expanded Access to Rate Relief</i> , STB Docket No. 665 (Sub-No. 2) (STB Aug. 31, 2016) | 43 |
| H.R. Doc. No. 678, <i>Practices and Procedures of Governmental Control of Transportation</i> , 78th Cong., 2d Sess. (1944) | 21 |
| Nat’l Acads. of Scis., Eng’g & Med., <i>Modernizing Freight Rail Regulation</i> (2015)..... | 31 |
| <i>Pub. Serv. Co. of Colo. d/b/a Xcel Energy v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , NOR 42057, slip op. (STB Jan. 19, 2005)..... | 21 |
| Rate Reform Task Force, <i>Report to the Surface Transportation Board</i> (Apr. 25, 2019), https://www.stb.gov/wp-content/uploads/Rate-Reform-Task-Force-Report-April-2019.pdf | 30 |
| <i>Rate Regulation Reforms</i> , EP 715, 2013 WL 3777631 (STB July 18, 2013)..... | 46 |
| <i>Simplified Standards for Rail Rate Cases</i> , EP 646 (Sub-No. 1) (STB Sept. 5, 2007) | 9, 43 |
